Universiti Teknologi MARA

Application for Local Fruit Recognition
Using Histogram of Oriented Gradients

Nurul Aini Binti Abdul Rahim

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2016



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of people, published or otherwise are fully
acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NURUL AINI BINTI ABDUL RAHIM
2013775491

FEBRUARY 1, 2016



ABSTRACT

Local fruit recognition contributes to help people recognize all types of fruits which
automatically display the name of the fruits by entering an image. The image will going
through an image processing to define its result. Whereby, image processing is used to
process an image in order to construe the content of the digital figure. In this project, the
image will be enter as an input and the outcome will be prompt as a word displaying the
fruit’s name. This study have been discussed due to recognition system is one of the big
challenge for computer vision which is hard to achieve human level as well. Moreover,
image processing for fruits must overcome a variety difficulties to set up a performed
recognition. This study aim is to provide a prototype of fruit recognition by using
Histogram of Oriented (HOG) technique. For this study, banana and mango are being
used for the training and testing which containing 30 images of training and 30 images
of testing while implementing the recognition. The point strongest are selected using
HOG which is required to do the calculation for define the distance of every image.
Manhattan Distance is the similarity distance that being used in this project study. The
distance will be referred as the knowledge for each type of fruits. The system has
achieved its objectives while the results displayed show that the accuracy for banana is
86% and for mango is 63.6%. Furthermore, this study still can be improvise by more
study on it. Instead of using one feature in recognizing fruit, maybe the combination of
two or more features can yield to better accuracy. The conclusion that can be drawn in
this study is fruits recognition will be needed in daily use since there are too many types

of fruits in Malaysia nowadays.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background Study
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope
Significance
Expected Output
Chapter Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Image Processing

2.1.1 Purpose of Image Processing

2.1.2 Step in Image Processing

2.2 Overview of Local Fruits

2.3 Overview Object Recognition

2.3.1 Shape Recognition

2.3.2 Colour Recognition

2.4  Features Descriptors

Vi

PAGE

Vi
vii

Xi

A A WO WO O DN B

© 0 0O ~N O O O

13



2.5

2.6

Similarity Measures
2.5.1 Manhattan Distance
2.5.2 Euclidean Distance

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4

Research Framework

Details in Research of Methodology
3.2.1 Planning

3.2.2 Analyzing

3.2.3 Design

3.2.4 Development

3.2.5 Testing

Requirements

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: TESTING AND RESULT

4.1

4.2

4.3

Testing Process

41.1 Buttons

Result and Discussion
4.2.1 Testing Results
Chapter Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

51  Summary of Study

5.2 Limitations of the System

5.3  Recommendations

5.4  Chapter Summary
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

17
18
19
19

20
21
23
23
24
26
29
30
31

32
32
37
40
41

42
43
43
44

45
48



	Application for Local Fruit Recognition Using Histogram of Oriented Gradients
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective
	1.4 Scope
	1.5 Significance
	1.6 Expected Output
	1.7 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Image Processing
	2.1.1 Purpose of Image Processing
	2.1.2 Step in Image Processing

	2.2 Overview of Local Fruits
	2.3 Overview Object Recognition
	2.3.1 Shape Recognition
	2.3.2 Color Recognition

	2.4 Features Descriptors
	2.5 Similarity Measures
	2.5.1 Manhattan Distance
	2.5.2 Euclidean Distance

	2.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Framework
	3.2 Details in Project of Methodology
	3.2.1 Planning
	3.2.2 Analyzing
	3.2.3 Design
	3.2.3.1 Data Collection
	3.2.3.2 Graphic User Interface

	3.2.4 Development
	3.2.5 Testing

	3.3 Requirements
	3.4 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 TESTING AND RESULT
	4.1 Testing Process
	4.1.1 Buttons

	4.2 Results and Discussion
	4.2.1 Testing Results

	4.3 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Summary of Study
	5.2 Limitations of the System
	5.3 Recommendations
	5.4 Chapter Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



