Universiti Teknologi MARA

Application for Local Fruit Recognition Using Histogram of Oriented Gradients

Nurul Aini Binti Abdul Rahim

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2016

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NURUL AINI BINTI ABDUL RAHIM

2013775491

FEBRUARY 1, 2016

ABSTRACT

Local fruit recognition contributes to help people recognize all types of fruits which automatically display the name of the fruits by entering an image. The image will going through an image processing to define its result. Whereby, image processing is used to process an image in order to construe the content of the digital figure. In this project, the image will be enter as an input and the outcome will be prompt as a word displaying the fruit's name. This study have been discussed due to recognition system is one of the big challenge for computer vision which is hard to achieve human level as well. Moreover, image processing for fruits must overcome a variety difficulties to set up a performed recognition. This study aim is to provide a prototype of fruit recognition by using Histogram of Oriented (HOG) technique. For this study, banana and mango are being used for the training and testing which containing 30 images of training and 30 images of testing while implementing the recognition. The point strongest are selected using HOG which is required to do the calculation for define the distance of every image. Manhattan Distance is the similarity distance that being used in this project study. The distance will be referred as the knowledge for each type of fruits. The system has achieved its objectives while the results displayed show that the accuracy for banana is 86% and for mango is 63.6%. Furthermore, this study still can be improvise by more study on it. Instead of using one feature in recognizing fruit, maybe the combination of two or more features can yield to better accuracy. The conclusion that can be drawn in this study is fruits recognition will be needed in daily use since there are too many types of fruits in Malaysia nowadays.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	vii
LIST OF TABLE	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	3
1.4	Scope	3
1.5	Significance	3
1.6	Expected Output	4
1.7	Chapter Summary	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Image Processing		5
	2.1.1	Purpose of Image Processing	6
	2.1.2	Step in Image Processing	6
2.2	Overview of Local Fruits		
2.3	Overview Object Recognition		8
	2.3.1	Shape Recognition	8
	2.3.2	Colour Recognition	9
2.4	Features Descriptors		13

2.5	Similarity Measures	
	2.5.1 Manhattan Distance	18
	2.5.2 Euclidean Distance	19
2.6	Chapter Summary	19

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research Framework		
3.2	Details in Research of Methodology		21
	3.2.1	Planning	23
	3.2.2	Analyzing	23
	3.2.3	Design	24
	3.2.4	Development	26
	3.2.5	Testing	29
3.3	Requi	rements	30
3.4	Chapter Summary		

CHAPTER FOUR: TESTING AND RESULT

4.1	Testing Process	32
	4.1.1 Buttons	32
4.2	Result and Discussion	37
	4.2.1 Testing Results	40
4.3	Chapter Summary	41

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Summary of Study	
5.2	Limitations of the System	43
5.3	Recommendations	43
5.4	Chapter Summary	44
REFERENCES		45
APPENDICES		48